(a) Any person who violates the provisions of this chapter may be held liable for actual 34 

damages. 1 

(b) Any person who, after a hearing is found to have intentionally and knowingly violated 2 

the provision of this chapter, shall be fined not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 3 

per patient, per violation. 4 

5-37.9-7. Rules and regulations.     5 

The director of the department of health shall develop rules and regulations to implement 6 

the provisions of this chapter. 7 

5-37.9-8. Enforcement.     8 

The director shall have the power to investigate complaints of violation of this chapter by 9